

No. 16-373

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Darren J. Robbins  
Joseph D. Daley  
Thomas E. Egler  
ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda MD, 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. There Is No Merit To Respondents’ Argument That This Court’s Order Granting Certiorari Excludes Considering The Fact That The Class In This Case Was Certified. ....	2
II. Petitioner’s Complaint Was Timely Under Section 13. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... passim

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... 8, 14

*Edwards v. California*,  
314 U.S. 160 (1941)..... 14

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 14

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 15, 17

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 16(b) (1970)..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 77m ..... 9, 10, 21
